for its own use and enjoyment 
free of charge during the term of this lease. or until the same has heen purchased 
hv the Board of Education ; the Board of Education to have the right at any time 
during the term of the lease to purchase said equipment for the sum of Four 
thousand four hundred dollars ($4.400), otherwise upon the same terms and condi-
tions as contained in the existing lease: the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 

deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests 
of the City that such lease he made. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

to three million and thirty thousand hve hundred dollars ($3,030,500) becomes due. 
This stock is payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt 
No. 2. 

On October 7, 1915, Bonds of the former City of Long Island City, amounting 
to nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000) became due. These bonds are payable from 
the Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemption of Water Bonds. 

On November 1, 191a, Bonds and Stock of The City of New York amounting 
to four million eight hundred and seventy-five thousand six hundred and eighty-six 
and 98/100 dollars ($4,875,686.98) becomes due. The bonds and stock are payable from 
the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 1. 

I present herewith for your action statement of said stock and bonds and resolu-
tions authorizing the redemption of such stock and bonds as are held by the public

[...]

for the par value of said stock and the accrued interest thereon to the date of such 
transfer; and 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to redeem said 4/ 
per cent. Gold Water Supply Bonds of the City of Long Island City, amounting to 
nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000), which mature on October 7th, 1915, from the 
Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemption of Water Bonds. 

nereas, The following described stock, issued by The City of New York, as 
constituted prior to January 1, 1898, becomes due November 1, 1915, and is payable

[...]

nineteen (19) davits ; one (1) large grindstone and stand; 
three (3) blacksmiths' forges and one stack; one (1) small scale ; four (4) Bundy 
steam traps ; one (1) letter press ; six (6) wooden benches ; one (1) lot galvanized 
rods, 347 pounds ; two (2) coal tubs ; one hundred and three (103) rolls Clinton 
wire cloth; one (1) Richardson automatic scale and accessories; one (1) Pratt & 
Whitney turret lathe. 

In a communication, dated July 9, 1915, the Department of Correction requested 
the assignment of the property above referred to.

[...]

nineteen (19) davits ; one (1) large grindstone and stand ; three (3) 
blacksmiths' forges and one stack ; one (1) small scale ; four (4) Bundy traps; 
one (1) letter press ; six (6) wooden benches ; one (1) lot galvanized rods, 347 pounds; 
two (2) coal tubs; one hundred and three (103) rolls Clinton wire cloth; one (1) 
Richardson automatic scale and accessories ; one (I) Pratt & Whitney turret lathe. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

Department of Correction-Assignment to, of One No. 36 Mercer Low Pressure

[...]

To the Commissioner of the Sinking Fund, The City of New York: 

Gentlemen-On August 2, 1915, the Department of Docks and Ferries, surrendered 
to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund the following property as no longer 
required : 

Fifteen hundred (1,500) feet steel hoisting rope; four hundred and fifty-five 
(455) pounds bull head spikes. 

In a communication, dated August 3, 1915, the Department of Correction requested 
the assignment of the property above referred to. The adoption of the attached resolu- 
tion authorizing the assignment is therefore recommended.

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, hereby assign 
to the Department of Correction the following property turned over by the Depart- 
ment of Docks and Ferris as no longer required: 

Fifteen hundred (1,500) feet steel hoisting rope; four hundred and fifty-five 
(455) pounds bull head spikes. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

Department of Correction-Assignment to, of One Transit with Compass Turned 
Over By the Board of Water Supply. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

1915, the Denartment of Street Cleaning surrendered to 

the Commissioners of the Sinking Fond the following property as no longer required: 
Twenty-seven (27) lbs. 1!-inch :lessons octagon tool steel ; one hundred and nine-

teen (119) lbs. 75-incli Jessons octagon tool steel; six hundred and fifty-eight (658) 
lbs. 1-inch Tessops octagon tool steel. 

In a communication. dated May 6. 1915, the Fire Department requested the assign-
ment of the property above referred to. The adoption of the attached resolution 
authorizing the assignment is therefore recommended.